Parcel B: Nine Hundred and Ten Dollars 
($910.00) per month or $.30 per square foot 
per month. 

For a total Monthly Base Rent of Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) per month   

December 1, 2026 to November 30, 2027, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Three Thousand 
and One Hundred Dollars ($3,100.00) per 
month   

December 1, 2027 to November 30, 2028, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Three Thousand 
and Two Hundred Dollars ($3,200.00) per 
month   

December 1, 2028 to November 30, 2029, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Three Thousand 
and Three Hundred Dollars ($3,300.00) per 
month   

December 1, 2029 to November 30, 2030, 
Monthly Base Rent shall be Three Thousand 
and Four Hundred Dollars ($3,400.00) per 
month   

Additional Charges 
(Section 4.3): 

February 1, 2026 to November 30, 2026, 
Tenant shall pay Additional Charges in the 
amount of Two Thousand and Five Hundred 
Dollars ($2,500.00) per month to cover 
tenant’s utility related expenses.  

December 1, 2026 to November 30, 2027, 
Tenant shall pay Additional Charges in the 
amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars ($2,750.00) per month to cover 
tenant’s utility related expenses. 

December 1, 2027 to November 30, 2028, 
Tenant shall pay Additional Charges in the 
amount of Three Thousand Dollars 
($3,000.00) per month to cover tenant’s utility 
related expenses. 

December 1, 2028 to November 30, 2029, 
Tenant shall pay Additional Charges in the 
amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00) per month to cover 
tenant’s utility related expenses. 

December 1, 2029 to November 30, 2030, 
Tenant shall pay Additional Charges in the 
amount of Three Thousand and Five Hundred 
Dollars ($3,500.00) per month to cover 
tenant’s utility related expenses. 

Rent Adjustment Date(s) (Section 4.2): Not applicable 

Rent Increase Percentage (Section 4.2): Not applicable 

Use (Section 6.1): Operation of a full-service restaurant severing 

the general population of visitors and 
residents of Treasure and Yerba Buena 
Islands.  

Security Deposit (Section 18.3): Six Thousand and Eight Hundred Dollars 

($6,800.00) 

Notice Address of Landlord (Section 20.1): Treasure Island Development Authority 
Treasure Island Project Office 
39 Treasure Island Road 
Building 1, 2nd Floor 
Treasure Island 
San Francisco, CA 94130 

Attn: Robert P. Beck 
     Treasure Island Director

[...]

(k) Landlord may conduct random audits of Tenant to ascertain its compliance 
with HCAO. Tenant will cooperate with Landlord when it conducts the audits. 

(l) If Tenant is exempt from the HCAO when this Lease is executed because its 
amount is less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), but Tenant later enters into an 
agreement or agreements that cause Tenant's aggregate amount of all agreements with Landlord 
to reach Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), then all the agreements will be thereafter 
subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the 
cumulative amount of agreements between Tenant and the Contracting Department to be equal to 
or greater than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in the fiscal year.  

21.18 Notification of Prohibition on Contributions 

By executing this Lease, Tenant acknowledges its obligations under section 1.126 of the 
City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who leases, or